
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

15 March 2023 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Michael Atkins 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Peter Sandford 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – 

Councillors Geoff Harvey, Mark Howell, Helene Leeming, Richard Stobart 
and Heather Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Graham Cone, Sue Ellington, Dr. Richard Williams, 

Bunty Waters, James Hobro, Dr Lisa Redrup, Pippa Heylings, 
Stephen Drew and Jose Hales 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Thursday, 23 March 2023 at 10.00 a.m.  
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   7 - 12 
 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 19 January 2023 and 21 

February 2023 as correct records. 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

www.scambs.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   
 Decision Items   
 
4. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy and 

Update on Use of RIPA  
 13 - 44 

 
 Audit Reports   
 
5. Governance Risk and Control Update   45 - 58 
 
 Information Items   
 
6. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
7. Date of Next Meeting    
 Wednesday 26 July 2023 at 10 am in the Council Chamber.  
   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our agendas and minutes. 
We try to take all 
[...]
wn financial interest or well-being; b. a financial 
interest or well-being of a relative or close associate; or c. a financial interest or wellbeing of a body included 
under Other Registrable Interests as set out in Table 2 you must disclose the interest. 
 
In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your interest the following test 
should be applied. Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 
a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of inhabitants of the ward affected by the 
decision and; b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your 
view of the wider public interest, you may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to 
speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not 
remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest.  
 
[Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be considered or is 
being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, you must notify the 
Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the matter apart from arranging 
for someone else to deal with it] 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf




This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Sandford – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Mark Howell Helene Leeming 
 Richard Stobart Heather Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Farzana Ahmed Chief Accountant 
 James Carter Interim Project Accountant 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Sunjiv Seetul Project Accountant 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Auditors: Janet Dawson E & Y 
 Mark Russell E & Y 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies were received from Committee member Councillor Geoff Harvey and 

the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources Councillor John Williams. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillors Peter Sandford and Richard Stobart declared interests as non-

remunerated directors of South Cambs Ltd trading as Ermine Street Housing. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams declared an interest as a member of the Greater 
Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly, as some financial transactions mentioned 
in the agenda referred to the Partnership. 
 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022, were agreed as a correct 

record, subject to the following amendments: 

 Under the item “Matters of Topical Interest” the words “Treasury 
Management Toolkit” were amended to “Audit Efficiency Toolkit” and the 
second sentence of the second paragraph was amended to read “The Chair 
invited the Committee to consider what the process and criteria should be 
for selecting an independent person.” 

 

 Councillor John Williams attended the meeting remotely. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

4. Draft Audit Results Report 2019/20 
 
 Janet Dawson presented this report, which summarised EY’s audit of the Council’s 

accounts for 2019/20. She explained to the Committee that the audit was 
substantially complete, subject to a small number of errors that needed to be 
adjusted. She thanked officers for their assistance during the work of the audit and 
stated that there had been a marked improvement in the Council’s processes for 
liaising with auditors and responded to queries. 
 
Mark Robinson updated page 53 of the report by explaining that the audit of the 
group accounts and the disclosures had now been completed. He explained that 
whilst corrections needed to be made, the auditors had found no serious errors. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer agreed that communication between officers and the 
auditors had improved and he had no concerns regarding the outstanding work 
that needed to be carried out to complete the audit. 
 
Audit fees 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that the PSAA were investigating the audit 
fees issues for this Council and a number of other authorities. Janet Dawson 
reported that she did not envisage that the audit of the 2019/20 accounts would 
incur the same level of fees as the audit of the 2018/19 accounts. 
 
Auditor’s recommendations 
Concerns were expressed regarding one of the recommendations of the External 
Auditors to re-evaluate and communicate the priority and importance of the 
financial reporting function of the Council, as officers and councillors were aware of 
the importance of the financial reporting function of the Council. The Chair 
requested that the External Auditors reword this recommendation to reflect that the 
Council was improving, as financial reporting had been adversely affected by the 
pandemic. 
 
Review of audit 
The Chair reported that a review of the audit would take place between officers 
and auditors to determine how future audits could be improved. 
 
The Chair stated that the final audit report would either be agreed at the 
Committee’s next meeting in March, or at an interim meeting, which was to be 
arranged. 
 
Officers agreed to provide a written answer to the Chair’s question on whether the 
valuation of assets was fully up to date. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
5. Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Governance 
 
 The Head of Shared Internal Audit presented this report on the draft Annual 

Governance Statement for 2020/21. It was noted that the Committee had agreed 
the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 less than six months previously. 

Page 8



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

 
Minor amendments 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit agreed to amend the Draft Statement of 
Accounts to include the fact that Cambourne’s population had increased from 
9,000 and on page 137 of the agenda the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
should be referred to in its full title. 
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit agreed that graphics could be used in future 
versions of the Statement of Accounts to communicate the work of the Council. He 
explained that the document was updated every year. It was noted that the 
document was written in plain English and not legal language. 
 
The Chair requested that when discussing the Council’s Zero Carbon Strategy, 
reports distinguish between the plans to reduce the Council’s own emissions and 
the attempts to encourage others in the District to do the same. 
 
The Committee 
 
Agreed to approve the Annual Governance Statement of Accounts for 

2020/21. 
  
6. Completion of Draft Accounts for 2020/21 and Audit of 2019/20 
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented this report on the draft set of accounts for 

2020/21 and the audit of the 2019/20 accounts. 
 
Minor corrections 
Councillor Heather Williams agreed to send the Chief Finance Officer details of 
some minor errors in the report. She requested that the table on page 45 of the 
agenda has five columns to show the difference as well as the variances. 
 
Chief Executive’s budget 
The Chief Executive explained that there was a change in the senior management 
structure of the Council during 2020/21 and this could account of the drop in spend 
between the years 2019/20 and 2020/21. 
 
Pensions 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that the pension valuation was carried out by 
the actuary. The Council had just received the three-year valuation and it was 
agreed that a report on this matter would be received by the Committee at its 
meeting in March. 
 
Gains/losses 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that gains had outweighed losses during the 
financial period 2020/21 but this was partly due to the timing differences between 
the Council’s creditors’ and debtors’ transactions. He agreed to review the 
explanatory notes for this section. 
 
Reserves 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that page 52 of the agenda provided details of 

Page 9



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

movements in reserves and the balance at the end of the year, which arguably 
gave the best indication of the financial position of the Council. It was noted that 
some of the available reserves had been allocated to projects that had been 
delayed by the Covid pandemic. Details of these projects were provided on page 
74 of the agenda. Councillor Mark Howell asked how much money was currently in 
the Council’s reserves. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
7. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 Proposed audit toolkit 

The Chief Finance Officer hoped to find a mutually convenient date to carry out 
work on the proposed audit toolkit. He suggested 16 March, but due Councillor 
Heather Williams reported that the Greater Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly 
would be held on that day. 
 
Updating agenda frontsheet 
Councillor Heather Williams requested the Council’s e-mail address be included on 
the agenda frontsheet instead of the fax number. 
 
Directors of South Cambs Ltd 
The Chief Finance Officer agreed to check that Companies House had the correct 
directors list for South Cambs Ltd. 

  
8. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was duet to be held 

on Thursday 23 March at 10 am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 10



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Sandford – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Graham Cone Geoff Harvey 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 James Carter Interim Project Accountant 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Sunjiv Seetul Project Accountant 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Auditors: Mark Russell E & Y 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Mark Howell and Peter Sandford. 

Councillor Graham Cone was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Mark Howell. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams declared an interest at a member of the Greater Cambridge 

Joint Assembly. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the minutes of the 19 January 2023 would be presented at the next 

meeting of the Committee on 23 March 2023. 

  
4. Completion of Accounts for 2019/20 
 
 The Head of Finance presented the report, which recommended that the Committee 

approve the audited statement of accounts for the year 2019/20. Once the accounts were 
approved the external auditors would be able to complete their work and sign off the 
accounts. The Committee reviewed the amendments made to the accounts since July 
2022. 
 
It was noted that the property value had reduced by £70,000. The Project Accountant 
explained that this related to income from assets that were under construction. 
 
The Head of Finance circulated a report which updated the core statement to accounts. It 
was noted that the correction related to which budget funds should be allocated to and 
made no material difference. It was agreed that the supplementary report, circulated at the 
meeting should be put on the website. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams proposed and Councillor Michael Atkins seconded the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and by affirmation 
 

Page 11



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 21 February 2023 

The Committee 
 
Approved  the audited statement of accounts for 2019/20. 
 
Noted  that the 2019/20 accounts audit was complete save for the final procedures 

to be carried out by the Auditors. 

  
5. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting will be held on Thursday 23 March at 10 am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 

 

 

Page 12



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee 

23rd March 2023 

 
 

 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
POLICY AND UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Members of the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee on the current policy noting that there are no 
updates from when it was approved last year and to provide an update on the use 
of RIPA powers since the committee last met. 

 

Key Decision 

2. No 
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Audit & Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

(a) APPROVE the Council’s RIPA policy at Appendix A; 
(b) NOTE the Council has not used surveillance powers between 

December 2022 – February 2023. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The committee are to receive quarterly updates on the Council’s use of RIPA 
powers and to review the RIPA policy on an annual basis. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

Details 

 
5. RIPA regulates covert investigations by a number of bodies, including local 

authorities.  It was introduced to ensure that individuals’ rights are protected while 
also ensuring that law enforcement and security agencies have the powers they 
need to do their job effectively. 
 

6. Following a Home Office Review into counter-terrorism and security powers the 
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 was passed in May 2012 requiring all lo
[...]
McKenna – Monitoring Officer 
Telephone: 07872 116523 
 

Page 16



 
 

 
 
APPENDIX A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
Corporate Policy & Procedures 

 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 

Statement of Intent: South Cambridgeshire District Council attaches 
a high value to the privacy of citizens. It will adhere to the letter and 
to the spirit of the Act and will comply with this policy. 
 

Page 17



2 
 

 

Contents 
 
1 Introduction .................................................................................................................................... 3 
2 Background .................................................................................................................................... 4 
3      When RIPA applies ........................................................................................................................ 5 
4 Surveillance Definitions .................................................................................................................. 5 

4.1 Surveillance ............................................................................................................................. 5 
4.2 Covert Surveillance.................................................................................................................. 6 
4.3 Directed Surveillance ............................................................................................................... 6 
4.4 Private information ................................................................................................................... 7 

5 Risks of not having correct RIPA Authorisation .............................................................................. 8 
6 Surveillance Outside of RIPA ......................................................................................................... 8 
7 Immediate Response to Events....................
[...]
nance Committee by the Senior Responsible Officer 
in line with the Constitution.  The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee will review 
the policy annually and amend the policy where necessary. 
 

18.3 Scrutiny and Tribunal 

 
18.3.1 From 1 Sept 2017 oversight is provided by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner's 

Office (IPCO) which has been set up as an independent inspection regime to monitor 
Investigatory Powers which relate to covert activity currently under RIPA. They will 
periodically inspect the records and procedures of the Authority to ensure the appropriate 
authorisations have been given, reviewed, cancelled, and recorded properly.   
 

18.3.2 It is the duty of any person who uses these powers to comply with any request made by a 
Commissioner to disclose or provide any information he requires for the purpose of 
enabling him to carry out his functions.  
 

18.3.3 A tribunal has been established to consider and determine complaints made under RIPA 
if it is the appropriate forum.  Persons aggrieved by conduct, e.g. Directed Surveillance, 
can make complaints.  The forum hears application on a judicial review basis. Claims 
should be brought within one year unless it is just and equitable to extend that period. 

 
 
Complaints can be addressed to the following address: 
 

Investigatory Powers Tribunal 
PO Box 33220 
London 
SW1H9ZQ 
 
Tel 0207 035 3711 
 
 
 

Page 43



28 
 

Appendix 1: LIST OF AUTHORISING OFFICERS AND AUTHORISING 
LEVELS 
 
 
 
Geoff Clark  Service Manager - Tenancy and Estates 
Rob Lewis  Principal Commercial Officer, Waste and Environment 
 
   
 
 
 
Senior Responsible Officer: Anne Ainsworth, Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
RIPA Monitoring Officer:     Rory McKenna, Monitoring Officer 

 

 

 

Page 44



 

 

 

  

REPORT TO: Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee 

23 March 2023 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Shared Internal Audit 

 

 

Governance Risk and Control Update 

Executive summary  

1. This report provides an update on topical news items which contribute to the Committee 
understanding of Corporate Governance Matters. 

Key Decision 

2. This is not a key decision because this is being presented to the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee in accordance with their terms of reference. 

Recommendations 

3. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is requested to note the report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The updates keep the Committee informed of key relevant matters. 

Details 

5. None. 

Considerations 

6. None. 

Options 

7. None. 

Implications 

8. In the writing of this report, there are no significant implications or risks to the Council.  

Background Papers 

9. Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 

• Committee Terms of Reference 

Appendices 

10. Appendices to this report include the update report.  

Report Author:   

Jonathan Tully – Head of Shared Internal Audit  

Telephone: (01223) 458180 

Email: jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk


Committee update 
March 2023 

 

 

  

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 

Page 46



 

Introduction 

Overview and background 

The purpose of this document is to provide 
an update to the Committee on key audit 
and governance themes. 

The Chair suggested, at the July 2021 
meeting, that a slot at the beginning of 
future meetings was allocated to check in 
on key areas of governance and provide 
any updates. If there are no updates in a 
particular area to report, that can be noted 
and taken as assurance. 

This document provides summary updates 
for the Committee. Statistics are included to 
help provide an overview of work in 
progress and these are taken from the last 
financial quarter. 

 

Your team 

Head of Finance and Section 151 officer 

Head of Shared Internal Audit 

Corporate Fraud Manager 

Monitoring Officer 

Senior Democratic Services officer 

Committee information 

Calendar of meetings 

[...]
r consumers to follow to help them to prevent fraud and report it 
if they become a victim, the Government should oversee the introduction of a single, 
centrally funded consumer awareness campaign in partnership with industry. 

 

Martyn’s Law Factsheet 

On Monday 19 December, the Government announced details for the Protect Duty, now to be 
known as ‘Martyn’s Law’ in tribute of Martyn Hett, who was killed alongside 21 others in the 
Manchester Arena terrorist attack in 2017. The Home Office have provided a factsheet, in 
preparation for introducing the Protect Duty as soon as parliamentary time allows. 

 

External Audit timetables 

The National Audit Office have produced a report on the timeliness of local auditor reporting on 
local government in England, which provides a factual update on local auditor reporting. The 
number of local audits completed on time has reduced from 97% in 2015-16, to 12% in 2021-
22. Local audit issues were highlighted in Sir Tony Redmond’s review, published in 2020. The 
Audit, Reporting and Governance Authority (successor to the Financial Reporting Council) will 
lead local audit when they become operational from 2024.  

Page 57

https://homeofficemedia.blog.gov.uk/2022/12/19/martyns-law-factsheet/
https://www.nao.org.uk/reports/progress-update-timeliness-of-local-auditor-reporting-on-local-government-in-england/
https://www.nao.org.uk/reports/progress-update-timeliness-of-local-auditor-reporting-on-local-government-in-england/


 

Useful Links 

Link Details 

Public Sector Audit Appointments PSAA is responsible for appointing an auditor and 
setting scales of fees for relevant principal authorities 
that have chosen to opt into its national scheme. 

EY.com EY (Ernst & Young) is our current externally appointed 
auditor 

Cabinet Office NFI (National 
Fraud Initiative) 

The National Fraud Initiative is a data matching exercise 
which helps public sector organisations to prevent and 
detect cases of fraud and error. 

 

  

Note 

This document will have links to external websites where it provides more information. We are 
not responsible for the content of external websites. 

Page 58

https://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/
https://www.ey.com/en_uk/government-public-sector/services
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/national-fraud-initiative
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/national-fraud-initiative

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy and Update on Use of RIPA
	SCDC RIPA Policy PHF March 2023 Appendix A (002)

	5 Governance Risk and Control Update



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Sandford – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Geoff Harvey Mark Howell 

 Helene Leeming Dr Lisa Redrup (substitute) 

 Heather Williams  
 
Officers: Peter Maddock Head of Finance 

 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 

 Ian Senior Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 

 
Auditor: Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 

 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) was in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor Richard Stobart sent apologies and Councillor Dr. Lisa Redrup attended as his 

substitute. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Peter Sandford declared an interest as a non-remunerated director of South 

Cambs Ltd trading as Ermine Street Housing. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Audit & Corporate Governance Committee authorised the Chair to sign the minutes of 

the meeting held on 19 January 2023 subject to an amendment being made to Minute 2 
(Declarations of interest) to show Councillor Richard Stobart’s interests as being a Director 
of both the South Cambridgeshire Investment Partnership LLP and South Cambridgeshire 
Projects LLP rather than a non-remunerated director of South Cambs Ltd trading as 
Ermine Street Housing. 
 
The Audit & Corporate Governance Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct 
record, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2023. 

  
4. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy and Update on 

Use of RIPA 
 
 The Audit & Corporate Governance Committee considered a report on the use of powers 

under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.  
 
Members noted that the Council had not used surveillance powers between December 
2022 and February 2023. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 23 March 2023 

 
The Committee paid tribute to Rory McKenna, who would be leaving South 
Cambridgeshire District Council at the end of March 2023 to become Monitoring Officer at 
the Greater London Authority. 
 
The Committee noted the report and approved South Cambridgeshire District Council’s 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Corporate Policy & Procedures attached 
thereto, subject to a few minor typographical changes relating to linguistics and 
consistency. 

  
5. Governance Risk and Control Update 
 
 The Audit & Corporate Governance Committee received and noted a report updating 

Members about topical news items intended to further their understanding of Corporate 
Governance. 
 
In response to questions from Committee members, the Head of Shared Internal Audit  
 

 Agreed that, with regard to whistleblowing, it should be made clear to whom 
reports should be made. 

 Confirmed that South Cambridgeshire District Council corporate 
governance was broadly comparable with that of similar local authorities. 

 Explained the value of sharing legal and fair information with other local 
authorities in areas such as Right To Buy fraud. 

 Clarified the importance of human input into the National Fraud Initiative, 
notwithstanding ever-improving algorithms. 

  
6. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 At the Chair’s invitation, the Head of Finance  

 

 Reported that South Cambridgeshire District Council had secured a reduction of 
£3,500 in the level of fees charged in respect of the 2018-19 Audit of Accounts. 

 Expressed confidence in becoming up-to-date in terms of audited accounts given 
the impending change of external auditor. 

 
The Chair  
 

 invited Members to give some thought to what the role might be of an ‘independent 
member’ were one to be appointed to the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee. 

 Said that he would consider publishing an Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee Annual Report. 

  
7. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The next meeting of the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee meeting had been 

scheduled for 26 July 2023 at 10.00am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.50 a.m. 

 

 


